State of California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region

EXECUTIVE OFFICER SUMMARY REPORT January 24, 2007

ITEM: 9

SUBJECT: Rescission of Waste Discharge Requirements: United States

Marine Corps, Class II Waste Management Unit, Marine Corps Base, Camp Pendleton: Tentative Order No. (R9-

2007-003). (Amy Grove)

PURPOSE: Tentative Order No. R9-2007-003 would, if adopted, rescind

Waste Discharge Requirements for the Class II Waste Management Unit operated by the United States Marine Corps (USMC) at Marine Corps Base (MCB), Camp

Pendleton.

PUBLIC NOTICE: A Public Notice of this agenda item (as tentative Order R9-

2006-0086) was published in: (1) the Notifications section of the Regional Board meeting agenda for October 11, 2006; (2) the San Diego Union Tribune on October 10, 2006; (3) the North County Times on October 11, 2006; and (4) the Register on October 7, 2006. (Attachment No. 5). The draft agenda package was sent to the Discharger on November 2,

2006; and made available to the public via the Regional Board web page on November 2 2006. Due to the

cancellation of the December 2006 Board meeting, a new tentative Order number (R9-2007-003) was assigned the

item was carried over to January 2007.

DISCUSSION: The Class II Waste Management Unit is currently regulated

by waste discharge requirements, issued by the San Diego Regional Board as Order No. 95-109. The facility was used to store and biologically treat fuel contaminated soil wastes generated during cleanup of fuel contaminated sites at MCB Camp Pendleton. The Unit ceased accepting and treating hydrocarbon-contaminated soils in 2000. The United States Marine Corps (Discharger) conducted site closure activities during December 2005, in accordance with the Final Closure Workplan submitted to the Regional Board on February 15, 2005. The Discharger provided the Regional Board with a

Final Clean Closure Report on April 6, 2006, which demonstrates that all contaminated material and soil wastes have been removed from the site. Under current conditions.

EOSR Item 9:

Tentative Order R9-2007-003: Rescission of Order 95-109

the facility does not pose a threat to water quality or

beneficial uses of water resources.

KEY ISSUES: The Discharger has ceased all waste storage and treatment

operations at the Unit. The Discharger has complied with the applicable clean closure requirements in CCR Title 27

§21090(f).

LEGAL CONCERNS: None.

SUPPORTING 1. Site Map

DOCUMENTS: 2. Tentative Order No. R9-2007-003

3. State Regulatory References

Staff Report
Public Notices

6. Public Participation

RECOMMENDATIONS: Adoption of tentative Order No. R9-2007-003 is

recommended.